
 

An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in April 2018 

Ref 
Number  

Date 
Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

174.18 05.03.18 NHS 1.Do you have an adult audiology service? 

Yes. 

2.Do you have a paediatric audiology service? 

Yes. 

3.How many attendances did you have in your audiology department in 

2016/17 (full year – please split between adults/paediatrics) 

2017/18 (April 2017-Jan 2018 split between adults/paediatrics) 

 

 2016/2017 2017/2018 

Adults  17397 12656 

Paeds 2265 1925 

Adult 

implantable 

devices 

appointments  

3991 2972 

Paediatrics 

implantable 

devices 

appointments 

1512 1239 

Total Adults 21388 15628 

Total Paediatrics 3777 3164 

 

4.Are all your audiology departments under one management structure or separate management 

structures? 

They are all under one management structure. 

5.What grade (AfC band) is the head of department for audiology? 

8d. 

6.Is the head of department for audiology a clinical role and if so roughly what % is clinical vs. 

managerial? 

The head of department is new in post. The clinical v managerial elements of the role are being 

defined – it is thought this will be approximately a 50:50 split. 

7.Do you have any non-clinical managers within the audiology department and if so what are their 

positions/grades (AfC band)? 

0.6 Band 8a 

 



8.Do you provide the following services (Yes / No):  

a.  Tinnitus – Yes. 

b.  Bone anchored hearing aids – Yes. 

c.  Cochlear implants – Yes. 

d.  Electrophysiology – Yes. 

i.   Hearing – Yes. 

ii.  Balance – Yes. 

9.Please list all clinical staff within the audiology department by profession and grade (excluding 

medical staff) using table below; 

 

Grades of Staff (AfC 

Band) 

Profession (Audiologist or Audiological 

Scientist, Other i.e. Speech & Language 

Therapists or Hearing Therapist) 

Number of staff  

(wte) 

8d Clinical Scientist 0.9 

8b Rehabilitationist (SLT) 1.0 

8b Clinical Scientist 3.51 

8a Rehabilitationist (SLT/TOD) 1.56 

8a  Audiologist 5.31 

7 Rehabilitationist (SLT/TOD) 5.85 

7 Audiologist 12.42 

6 Rehabilitationist (SLT/TOD) 1.2 

6 Audiologist 7.21 

5 Audiologist 3 

3 Assistant Audiologist 3.49 

 

10.Please complete the table below to indicate who is the service lead for each condition and how 

many staff are involved in providing treatment for patients within that area. 

The information below lists staff trained/qualified in this area as WTE employed in total not time 

allocated to that area of service (which flexes with demand) 

 

Service Service Lead  

 

Number of staff 

providing care in each 

service area (wte) by 

AfC grade 

Professional Group WTE AfC 

Grade 

WTE AfC Grade 

Tinnitus Health Care Scientist 0.88 8b 0.88  8b 



2.0 8a 2.0 

0.6 7 

  

Bone anchored 

hearing aids 

Health Care Scientist 0.76 8a 0.8 8b 

2.56  8a 

3.83 7 

1.0  6 

Cochlear 

implants 

Health Care 

Scientist/Rehabilitationist 

0.8/1.0 8b 2.8 8b 8b 

4.12  8a 

9.68  7 

2.20  6 

Electrophysiology 

– Hearing 

Clinical Scientist 1.0 8a 1.0  8a 

  

  

  

Electrophysiology 

– Balance 

Clinical Scientist 1.0 8a 1.0  8a 

1.87  7 

  

  

Other (please 

state) 

     

Not applicable Not applicable     
 

184.18 08.03.18 Individual Please provide individual figures for all parts of the request. Please note 'former employees' relates 

to those who left the organisation at the point of the severance agreement but may now be back 

working at the organisation. Please do not preclude these people from the response if it is known 

they have re-joined.  

a.The total number of confidentiality clauses agreed in severance deals for trust staff per year from 

2015-2017 inclusive. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

b.The total number of confidentiality clauses agreed in severance deals for trust staff where that 

Year Number of 

compromise 

agreements 

Included 

confidentiality 

clause 

Total cost 

2015 4 4 £83,113.19 

2016 6 6 £30.046.61 

2017 6 6 £59, 435.86 

 



person had made an allegation of sexual assault or sexual harassment against another member of 

staff per year from 2015-2017 inclusive. 

None. 

c.The total amount of financial compensation paid to former employees where confidentiality 

clauses were included as part of severance deals from 2015-2017 inclusive. 

Please see the response to ‘a’ above. 

d.The total amount of financial compensation paid to former employees where confidentiality 

clauses were included as part of severance deals and where that person had made an allegation of 

sexual assault or sexual harassment against another member of staff from 2015-2017 inclusive. 

Zero. 

191.18 12.03.18 Individual 1.Do you currently offer a biomarker testing for the following, as of the beginning of 2018?  

PD-L1 in NSCLC  

Yes, but send out PD-L1 testing to another laboratory -  

Clinical Laboratory Services, Queen Elizabeth Hospital Birmingham. 

ALK in NSCLC  

Yes, in house service. 

BRAF in Melanoma  

Yes, in house service. 

2.Is predictive biomarker testing conducted at the same lab (or similar location such as in same 

building) as the initial cytological and histological (H&E stain) assessment, or is this done at a 

different site? 

Yes, done at same lab as question 1 or site. 

FISH /ISH/ NGS / PCR 

Yes, done at same lab as question 1 or site. 

3.Is biomarker testing performed reflexively or upon request for the following biomarkers?  

PD-L1 in NSCLC  

Upon request (i.e. case by case after disease progression) 

ALK for NSCLC 

Upon request (i.e. case by case after disease progression) 

BRAF in Melanoma 

Upon request (i.e. case by case after disease progression) 

4.Which of the following biomarkers are assessed in lung cancer patients in your laboratory? 

(please select all that apply) 

ALK 

EGFR 

PDL 

5.Which of the following testing platforms are used at this this laboratory? (please select all that 

apply) 

 



FISH 

NGS  

PCR  

6.What IHC staining platform(s) are used in the laboratory for biomarker testing? (please select all 

that apply) 

Ventana 

Dako 

7.What type of test does the institution prefer to use for biomarker-predictive IHCs? 

IVD CDx (commercial)  

What is the main factor in this decision? 

Control over methodology 

8.Does your lab / trust seek separate reimbursement from NHS under the “high-cost medicines and 

tests” provision for biomarker tests that have been excluded from tariff?  

No. 

9.What is the number of samples being tested (or sent-out) are tested for the following 

biomarkers?  

ALK - Please specify number:  

25 per month. 

EGFR - Please specify number: 

25 per month.  

PD-L1 - Please specify number: 

16 per month.  

BRAF - Please specify number: 

25 per month. 

10.Where are archived tissues from lung cancer patients stored?  

On-site 

11.If on-site; how long are tissues stored on site until transferred to other storage facility? 

>2 yrs  

12.What is the typical turn-around time from tissue/specimen extraction to the report of biomarker 

testing results in lung cancer patients? 

1 – 2 weeks  

13.How are the following biomarker testing funded at your lab?  

Local funding (financed through pathology / lab budget) 

193.18 12.03.18 Media -

whatdotheyknow 

In line with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 I would like to request the following information in 

relation to the Operational Pressure Escalation Levels at your trust. 

Could you tell me on which days, if any, between December 2017 and March 2018, an OPEL level of 

4 was declared? 

An OPEL level of 4 was declared by CUH 6 times between 1st December 2017 and 28th March 2018.  

 



The dates on which these were declared were: 

13/3/18 

14/3/18 

16/3/18 

17/3/18 

21/3/18 

27/3/18 

211.18 21.03.18 NHS I would be most grateful if you could supply the following information (as a fellow member of the 

Shelford Group) or as a formal request under the Freedom of Information Act.  

Could you please advise of the following: 

1.Do you still have public payphones sited throughout the Trust? 

Yes. 

2.How many of these payphones do you have? 

14 payphones across the site.  

3.Why? do you still have these payphones? 

We do not have pervasive mobile signal in key areas of the building, so these phones provide 

patients or visitors with methods to communicate as required. 

4.What is the cost of supplying this service to the Trust? 

Nil cost to provide the service; all phones are provided on an FOC basis (commission back to 

provider on use). If we need to replace a phone the Trust purchases the hardware, but this is done 

so rarely that the cost is negligible. Pay phones use a phone line, the monthly phone line rental per 

line is also negligible, and is wrapped into maintenance agreements for the DX network. 

 

214.18 22.03.18 Commercial I am writing to you today to request information relating to the digitisation of records by your 

organisation. 

With reference to Jeremy Hunt’s directive for a paperless NHS by 2020, I would like to establish 

where Cambridge University Hosps NHS Foundation Trust are within that process and would be 

grateful if you could respond to the following questions: 

1.Where do you store your physical paper medical records? Please indicate all types relevant from 

below. 

In house library – Yes. 

Offsite storage – Yes. 

We do not have any paper records – Some. 

2.Have you already started to digitise your medical records?  

Yes. 

If yes, then which records have you digitised? 

Legacy records:                  

Yes – Deceased and Alive Patient non-current records. 

If Yes: Is this being done in-house or is this outsourced (if outsourced, what is the name of the 

 



provider, and what is the length of this contract?)    

In-house.           

Day Forward Records:    Yes/No  

Not applicable. 

If yes: Is this being done in-house or is this outsourced? (if outsourced, what is the name of the 

provider, and what is the length of this contract?) 

Not applicable. 

3.If you have already started to scan your records how do you host your images? 

EDMS (Electronic Document Management System):          

Yes.  

If yes: Which EDMS do you use and what is the length of the contract/licence for this service? 

Mstore /On-going contract with yearly maintenance fees. 

Shared drives:    

No.  

If yes: Are the shared drives managed internally by the Trust or externally by an outside provider?  

(What is the name of the outside provider, and what is the length of this contract?) 

Not applicable. 

Online portal:     

Yes. 

If yes: What online portal does the Trust currently use and what is the length of the contract/licence 

for this service? 

Epic – the contract period is 5/4/13 to 4/4/23. 

Other not mentioned above: please provide details of the service used. 

Not applicable. 

4.If you have not started to scan your medical records when do you expect to start this project? 

No Plans, Within 6 months, Within 12 months, Within 18 months, Within 24 months 

Not applicable. 

5.If you do plan to start scanning your medical records how will you manage the procurement? 

OJEU: Yes/No  

Framework: Yes/No –  

Not applicable. 

If yes:  Which framework will you use?  

LPP, ESPO, SBS, H.T.E (Health Trust Europe), NOE CPC 

Procurement stage already complete:  Yes/No 

Not applicable. 

6.Who is the person responsible at your organisation for medical record digitisation projects? 

If unable to provide individuals name, please provide full job title and name of the department in 

which the individual is based. 



HIM & Patient Services Senior Team Leader – ehospital 

227.18 26.03.18 Commercial I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, to request the following 

information from your Operations Director, Estates Manager, Supplies Department (stock control), 

Patient Safety & Risk Manager, Operating Theatres Manager and Organ Transplant team if 

applicable. 

This inquiry relates to the NHS Digital ScanForSafety initiative  

https://www.scan4safety.nhs.uk/ and yours organisations directive towards. 

traceability of patients and employees  

traceability of shipments and deliveries of biological samples 

traceability and correctness of drug administration 

indoor navigation and user orientation within hospitals 

traceability of asset flows in hospital warehouses 

optimization of costs and logistics efficiency 

Stock reduction/one off stock holiday 

Reduction in wastage/obsolescence  

Non-clinical pay efficiencies 

A reduction of inventory averaging  

Ongoing operational efficiencies 

I am happy to receive your response via email. 

If it is not possible to provide the information requested due to the information exceeding the cost 

of compliance limits identified in Section 12, please provide advice and assistance under the Section 

16 obligations of the Act as to how I can refine my request.  

If you can identify any ways that my request could be refined, please provide further advice and 

assistance to indicate this. 

Questions: 

1.Has your organisation signed up to the ScanForSafety project ? 

https://www.scan4safety.nhs.uk/benefits/  

Cambridge University Hospitals was shortlisted when applying to become a demonstrator site, but 

unfortunately was not ultimately chosen. It is of course something we wish to progress with going 

forward. 

a.YES (if yes, what hardware & software supplier have you used and who is project managing this 

internally)? 

Not applicable. 

b.NO (if no, is this something you would be keen to be involved in should other demonstrator sites 

be announced)? 

Please see the response to question 1. 

2.Has your Trust already enabled a “product to patient” tracking system, to trace what medical 

items are used with any given identified patient? This includes being able to track medical devices, 

objects, assets, people and pathways, and to enable the transmission of the right data through the 

recognition of a unique identifier. 

Supplies and implants are documented to the patient via the Epic Electronic Patient Record (EPR). 

a.If yes, could you please detail the company you used to achieve this? (both hardware & software 

provider) 

Consumables and implants are managed via GHX Powergate. 

 

 



b.If no, is this something your organisation would be keen to explore within the next 18 months? 

Not applicable. 

c.If this is something your organisation may consider exploring, who would be the Trust project 

lead?  

Not applicable. 

3.Does your Trust already use an electronic inventory management solution to trace the movement 

of items into and out of the hospital warehouse/supplies department? This could also include the 

monitoring and movement of blood products, implants and patients’ records. 

Goods deliveries are tracked (via end-point barcode scanning) from Goods In to their delivery 

points using the Pitney Bowes Sendsuite system. 

Epic is also able to scan the product GTIN at point of use to document against patient record.  

Movement of blood products are all recorded within the EPR.  

Patient wristbands are also scanned via Epic. 

To note: CUH no longer have paper records  

a.If yes, could you please detail the company you use to achieve this? (both hardware & software 

provider) 

Please see the response above. 

b.If no, is this something your organisation would be keen to explore within the next 18 months? 

Not applicable. 

c.If this is something your organisation may consider exploring, who would be the Trust project 

lead? 

Not applicable. 

4.Does your Trust have a solution to trace goods and people flows in their logistic pathways - to 

identify their physical movements through the hospital or provide mobile readings of passive and/or 

active RFID’s?  

Yes.  

a.If yes, could you please detail the company you use to achieve this? (both hardware & software 

provider) 

Harland and Simon. 

b.If no, is this something your organisation would be keen to explore within the next 18 months? 

Not applicable. 

c.If this is something your organisation may consider exploring, who would be the Trust project 

lead. 

Not applicable. 

5.Does your Trust provide an electronic navigation system (an app) to support the patient, their 

visitors and other caregivers’ check-in at the hospital and assist them with their indoor navigation 

around the hospital site?  

No. 

a.If yes, could you please detail the company you use to achieve this? (both hardware & software 

provider) 

Not applicable. 

b.If no, is this something your organisation would be keen to explore within the next 18 months? 

Yes. 

c.If this is something your organisation may consider exploring, who would be the Trust project 



lead? 

This would need to be determined based on options but initial contact would be Head of Patient 

Experience or Assistant Director of Nursing (Informatics). 

6.Does your operating theatres have an electronic stock management system, (which also monitors 

expiry dates)? 

Yes. 

a.If yes, could you please detail the company you use to achieve this? (both hardware & software 

provider) 

Theatre stock is managed via GHX Powergate. 

b.If no, is this something your organisation would be keen to explore within the next 18 months? 

Not applicable. 

c.If this is something your organisation may consider exploring, who would be the Trust project 

lead? 

Not applicable. 

243.18 29.03.18 Individual 1.Does your Trust have a plan or strategy in place to limit and discourage the use of consumer 

messaging apps (e.g. WhatsApp) within the Trust? 

Yes, the Trust has policies for Social Media and the Use of Instant Messaging Apps. 

2.What instant messaging apps does the Trust currently provide to staff? 

ClickSMS & free apps such as WhatsApp are currently used within the Trust. 

3.The name and email address of the person responsible within the Trust who is responsible for 

evaluating & purchasing instant messaging apps for staff to communicate. 

Free Apps are used where possible; anything else would be agreed by department. 

Mr I Walker and Dr A Chaudry are the contacts for the above. 

It is not Trust policy to release email addresses in response to Freedom of Information Requests. 

 

 


